

No. 20-1006

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF HAYWARD, A MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JESSIE LEE JETMORE STODDARD-NUNEZ,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael S. Lawson,
City Attorney
Joseph E. Brick,
Asst. City Attorney
CITY OF HAYWARD
777 B Street, 4th Fl.
Hayward, CA 94541
Tel: (510) 583-4450

Michael L. Fox*
Terrance J. Evans
C. Todd Norris
Sean Patterson
DUANE MORRIS LLP
One Market Plaza
Spear Tower, Ste. 2200
San Francisco, CA
94105
Tel: (415) 957-3000
mlfox@duanemorris.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The Ninth Circuit Failed To Only Consider Facts Knowable To Officer Troche From His Perspective	3
II. There Is No Triable Issue Of A Material Fact	5
III. The Ninth Circuit's Disregard Of This Court's Precedent Concerning Qualified Immunity Warrants Review	8
IV. The Ninth Circuit Overlooked Undisputed Evidence Establishing There Was No Seizure Of The Victim- Passenger	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acosta v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 83 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1996)	1, 8-10
<i>Beets v. County of Los Angeles</i> 669 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	10-11
<i>Fagre v. Parks</i> 2020 WL 1066977 (D. Me. 2020).....	11
<i>Fraser v. Goodale</i> 342 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2003)	3, 5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	3, 6
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> 512 U.S. 477 (1984)	6
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	4-5
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	8
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	2, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Salem v. U.S. Lines Co.</i> 370 U.S. 31 (1962)	7
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 989 (2021)	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 875 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	7
<i>Villanueva v. California</i> 986 F3d. 1158 (9th Cir. 2021)	8, 12
<i>White v. Pauly</i> ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)	3
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 9-11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Evid. 602.....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 612.....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 803(5)	6
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	2
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	2
